Morton, of the third and fourth floors of the Morton 
Building, Nos. Ito to 116 Nassau street, Borough of Manhattan, for the use of the 
Register of the County of New York, for a term of two years and five months from 
December I, 1902, at an annual rental of sixteen thousand five hundred dollars 
($16,500), payable quarterly, the rent to include light, heat, elevator and janitor's ser-
vices; and the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, deeming the said rent fair and 
reasonable, and that it would be for the interests of the City that such lease be made,

[...]

516 and 517 on the fifth floor of the building 
corner of Madison avenue and Twenty-third street, Borough of Manhattan, occupied 
by the Board of Examiners of The City of New York, for a term of one year from 
January I, 1903, at an annual rental of one thousand four hundred dollars ($1,400), 
otherwise upon the same terms and conditions as contained in the existing lease—the 
Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair and reasonable and 
that it would be for the interests of the City that such lease be made. 

Which was unanimously adopted.

[...]

cute a renewal of the lease to the City from Henry C. Bauer, for use of the President 
of the Borough of Brooklyn, of Lots Nos. 104 to mg, inclusive, described as follows: 

Beginning at a point on the northerly side of Lexington avenue, Borough of 
Brooklyn, distant two hundred and forty-nine (249) feet two (2) inches westerly from 
the corner formed by the intersection of the southwest corner of Broadway with the 
northerly side of Lexington avenue; running thence northerly parallel with Patchen 
avenue one hundred (ioo) feet; thence westerly and parallel with Lexington avenue

[...]

taining a tunnel under and across Cedar street, in the Borough of Manhattan, 

Respectfully yours, 
EUG. E. McLEAN, Engineer. 

between Nassau and William streets, to connect the property controlled by 
said Mutual Life Insurance Company of New York on the other side of the 
street, shall be three hundred and fifty-seven dollars ($357) per annum for the 
privilege, and a fee of eighty-nine dollars ($89) for opening the street, to be 
paid to the President of the Borough of Manhattan; the opening of the street 
and the relaying of the pavement to be done at the expense of the said Mutual

[...]

Respectfully, 
I. S. BARRETT, Bookkeeper. 

Resolved, That a warrant payable from the Sinking Fund for the Payment of the 
Interest on the City Debt, he drawn in favor of the American Society for the Preven-
tion of Cruelty to Animals, for the sum of three hundred and eighty-five dollars 
($385), being the amount of fines for cruelty to animals imposed and collected in 
the Court of Special Sessions, First and Second Divisions, in the month of October, 
1902, and payable to the said Society, pursuant to section 6, chapter 42o, of the Laws

[...]

SIR—Applications have been made, as per statement herewith, for the refund of 

November II, 1902. 

The applications were severally approved by the Commissioner of Water Supply, 
Gas and Electricity, or the Collector of Assessment and Arrears. and the amount 
so paid, three hundred and thirty-five dollars and one cent ($335.01). has been depos-
ited in the City Treasury to the credit of the Sinking Fund for the Payment of the 
Interest on the City Debt. 

Respectfully, 
I. S. BARRETT, Bookkeeper. 

$25 00 
5o 00 
75 00  
50 00 

TOO 00 
100 00 
50 00 
50 00 

$500 00  

July 12, 1901.